62970 Federal Register / Vol. 81, No. 177 / Tuesday, September 13, 2016 / Notices
that are final within the meaning of 23
U.S.C. 139(l)(1). The environmental
review, consultation, and other actions
required by applicable Federal
environmental laws for this project are
being, or have been, carried-out by
TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and

for vehicles other than passenger cars. Each
vehicle shall show the size designation and,
if applicable, the type designation of rims
(not necessarily those on the vehicle)
appropriate for the tire appropriate for use on
that vehicle, including the tire installed as
original equipment on the vehicle by the
vehicle manufacturer, after each GAWR
listed on the certification label required by
§ 567.4 or § 567.5 of this chapter . . .
V. Summary of BMW’s Analyses:
BMW stated its belief that the subject
noncompliance is inconsequential to
motor vehicle safety for the following
reasons:
In the case of the subject vehicles
with an incorrect Part 567 certification
label but a correct FMVSS No. 110 tire
information label, BMW states that
when a person checks or adjusts the
inflation of a tire and uses this (correct)
FMVSS No. 110 tire information label,
the person will have the correct
inflation pressure available from that
label. If, however, the person only looks
at the certification label, or both the
certification and tire information labels,
BMW states that the person may then
become unsure of what tires have been
installed on the vehicle. Should this
occur, BMW states that a number of
information sources and services are
available which can be used to
determine the correct tire size and
recommended cold inflation pressure.
BMW states that these information
sources include the tires installed on the
vehicle which have the tire size
information contained on their
sidewalls, the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual
which contains information pertaining
to the various tire sizes and tire pressure
for use on the affected vehicles, and
BMW’s Roadside AssistanceTM program
which is available 24 hours/day and
provides representatives who have
information on all available tire sizes
and specifications for a given model and
model year of BMW. BMW states its
belief that all of the above listed sources
would lead the driver to obtaining the
correct recommended cold inflation
pressure when attempting to inflate the
tires mounted on their vehicle.
For the subject vehicles containing
both incorrect 49 CFR part 567
certification labels’ and incorrect
FMVSS No. 110 tire information labels
BMW states that the driver can use the
labeling on the sidewall of the installed
tires, the vehicle’s owner’s manual, and
BMW Roadside AssistanceTM to
determine the recommended cold
inflation pressure for the tires installed
on their vehicle.
BMW also maintains that if a driver
were to use the cold inflation pressure
shown on the incorrect labels for the 18-